
INS-2504677 LENNON 4-6 PERSON CUBE SAUNA - ENG 1-2-2026 

Manufactured by:
Backyard Discovery
3305 Airport Drive, Pittsburg, KS 66762 
800-856-4445

EASY STEP-BY-STEP
3D INTERACTIVE INSTRUCTIONS 

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP

Basepoint Business Centre: Rivermead Drive,Westlea, Swindon SN5 7EX Phone: 0800-118-2476 
J.P. Coenstraat 7, The Bridge, The Hague, 2595 WP, Netherlands Phone: 08005678990

Please visit www.backyarddiscovery.com
For the most up to date assembly manual, to register your product, or to order 

replacement parts Para obtener instrucciones en español, visite 
www.backyarddiscovery.com 

LENNON 4-6 PERSON CUBE SAUNA
MODEL # : 2504677, 2504677-V
THE ASSEMBLY MANUAL MUST BE RETAINED SINCE IT CONTAINS IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
LICENSED ELECTRICIAN WORK IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL A DEDICATED 240V/50AMP CIRCUIT



5'-6 1/2"
1690mm

1766mm
5'-9 1/2"

6'
-3

 1
/4

"
19

09
m

m

6'
-6

 1
/4

"
19

89
m

m

4'-2 3/4"
1286mm

6'
-4

 1
/4

"
19

35
m

m

2

OWNER'S MANUAL - BASIC SETUP DIMENSIONS & ASSEMBLY NOTES
CHOOSE A GOOD LOCATION FOR YOUR SAUNA!
It is critically important the sauna foundation is sturdy and level.
An unstable foundation can cause the sauna to tilt, shift, or fall, leading to injury. 
Pay close attention to the items needed for each step.  Make sure you are using the correct hardware for each step.

• Using incorrect hardware may result in improper assembly.
• Ensure the surface is firm and level and can support the weight of the sauna and its users. (1400+ lbs.)
• Many garages, basements or deck floors are sloped for drainage.  A slight slope will not not be an issue.  A more pronounced slope will

require shimming to make the sauna level.
• Consider a concrete slab, paver stones, or something similar to prevent the cradle supports from settling in the ground. Concrete anchors

are provided in the kit.
• If installing on the ground or gravel surface, ground anchors are included in the kit.
• If installing on a deck, confirm there is ample structural support under the deck. The hardware to mount to a wood deck is NOT included and

will need to be purchased separately.
• Consider distance from your electrical service box as this can greatly impact the cost of needed electrical work
• If located in an area that tends to receive high winds, it is recommended to take extra precautions to ensure the door does not blow open. In

most situation, this should not be a concern.



OWNER'S MANUAL - ANCHORING LAYOUT

5'-6 1/2"
1690mm

2

m

 6'-
1

1
2

1
4

 1
m /2"  

4'
-2

 3
/4

"
12

86
m

m

3



4

63



5



6

4 4

A6P01493-05   REMOTE
(x1)(



7

(x8)    8x1-1/2
H101427    SCREW TFH 8X1 1/2 SS-BLK

(x4)    8x7/8
H101423    SCREW TFH 8X7/8 SS-BLK

(x1)    8x1
H101424    SCREW TFH 8X1 SS-BLK

(x3)    8x1-1/4
H101426    SCREW TFH 8X1 1/4 SS-BLK

(x236)    8x2
H101429    SCREW TFH 8X2 SS-BLK

H101438   SCREW TWH 8x3/4 SS-BLK
(x12)    8x3/4  POLY WASHER

(x4)    
H101403 

H101437    SCREW TWH 8x5/8 SS-BLK
(x4)    8x5/8

H101440   SCREW TWH 8x1 SS-BLK
(x11)    8x1

(x121)    8x1-3/4
H101428    SCREW TFH 8X1 3/4 SS-BLK

(x12)    8x2-1/2
H101431    SCREW TFH 8X2 1/2 SS-BLK

H101443   SCREW TWH 8x1 1/2 SS-BLK
(x16)    8x1-1/2

(x4)    3/8x3
H101165   CONCRETE ANCHOR 3/8"x3" BLK

H101117   SCREW WOODGRIP
10x3/4(x40)    

H101409    SCREW PPH 4x1/2 BLK
(x10)    4x1/2

H101100   MAGNETIC DRIVER
(x1)    

H100114   TORX WRENCH
(x1)     T-30

H101402    SCREW TFH 1/4-20 X 1 5/8 SS
(x2)    1/4-20 X 1 5/8

H101413   NAIL STD HD GLV
(x40)    

H100627   SCREW PFH BLK
(x2)    6x3/4

  SCREW SETTER
(x1)    

H100764

H100879   TORX BIT
(x1)     T-20

H101468   SCREW RAISED HEAD BLK
(x8)    8x1

(x12)    8x2-1/4
H101430    SCREW TFH 8X2 1/4 SS-BLK

   RIGHT ANGLE DRILL ADAPTERH101114
(x1) 

OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS INDENTIFICATION 
HARDWARE COMPONENTS

HEX DRIVER
5/16(x1)

H101106

H101278    6" MAGNETIC DRIVER EXTENSION
    (x1)      

H100147   TORX BIT
(x1)   T-    3   0  



BOLT WH
5/16 x 2-1/2 

H100194
(x2)

PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 1 - SORTING PARTS

It is critical for ease of assembly that you take the time to sort and organize the wood and 
hardware.

WOOD PARTS:
• Organize wood parts by the three-digit, alpha-numeric number stamped on each board (ex. P01).
• If there are multiple boards with the same stamped number, stack those pieces together.
• Stamps can be found on the flat surface of the boards or on the end of the boards.
• Allow yourself plenty of room - the wood pieces can take up a significant amount of space.

HARDWARE PARTS:
• We recommend that you have a separate table to organize the hardware.
• Hardware bags are printed with a seven-digit, alpha-numeric part number.
• You can organize your hardware by part number or group by hardware type (i.e. bolts, nuts, etc.).
• During assembly you only need to reference the last four digits of the number.

NOTE: CARTONS ARE NOT ORGANIZED  BY BOARD NUMBER.

8



PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 2 - TOOLS REQUIRED

Square

Level 24"

Phillips Screw Driver

Open End 
Wrench 11/16"

Drill Attachments: 
Phillips Head

Rubber Mallet - 
Optional

Tape Measure Claw Hammer

1/8", 3/16", 3/8" & 
7/16" Drill Bits

3/8" Drive Ratchet, 1/2" & 
7/16" STD Sockets, 1/2" & 

7/16" Deep Sockets

Cordless Drill or 
Electric Drill

9

Rope 25ft [7.62m] long - Optional



PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 3 - CHOOSE YOUR ASSEMBLY METHOD

There are several types of assembly instructions available to you. 

1. Printed Assembly Manual included with your set
2. BILT APP - 3D interactive instructions
3. Combination of the Printed Manual and BILT APP (Note: Step numbers can differ between the two

methods)

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



 
 

23



24



 
 

25



26



27



28



29



 
 

30



31



32



 
 

33



34



35



36



 
 

37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62




